

No. S234969

Ninth Circuit No. 14-55530

In the
Supreme Court of California

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV - 2 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy



DOUGLAS TROESTER, et al.,

Plaintiff – Appellant – Petitioner,

vs.

STARBUCKS CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants – Appellees.

ON GRANT OF REQUEST TO DECIDE ISSUE PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.548

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
HON. GARY ALLEN FEES, PRESIDING
DISTRICT COURT CASE No. 2:12-cv-07677-GAF-PJW

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SETAREH LAW GROUP

Shaun Setareh, SBN 204514
Thomas Segal, SBN 222791
H. Scott Leviant, SBN 200834
9454 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 907
Beverly Hills, California 9212
Telephone: (310) 888-7771
Facsimile: (310) 888-0109

*Lead Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant/Petitioner
on Appeal*

THE SPIVAK LAW FIRM

David Spivak, SBN 179684
9454 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 303
Beverly Hills, California 90212
Telephone: (310) 499-4730
Facsimile: (310) 499-4739

LAW OFFICES OF LOUIS BENOWITZ

Louis Benowitz, SBN 262300
9454 Wilshire Boulevard, Penthouse
Beverly Hills, California 90212
Telephone: (310) 844-5141
Facsimile: (310) 492-4056

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

No. **S234969**

Ninth Circuit No. 14-55530

In the
Supreme Court of California

DOUGLAS TROESTER, et al.,

Plaintiff – Appellant – Petitioner,

vs.

STARBUCKS CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants – Appellees.

ON GRANT OF REQUEST TO DECIDE ISSUE PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.548

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
HON. GARY ALLEN FEESS, PRESIDING
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 2:12-CV-07677-GAF-PJW

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SETAREH LAW GROUP

Shaun Setareh, SBN 204514
Thomas Segal, SBN 222791
H. Scott Leviant, SBN 200834
9454 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 907
Beverly Hills, California 9212
Telephone: (310) 888-7771
Facsimile: (310) 888-0109

*Lead Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant/Petitioner
on Appeal*

THE SPIVAK LAW FIRM

David Spivak, SBN 179684
9454 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 303
Beverly Hills, California 90212
Telephone: (310) 499-4730
Facsimile: (310) 499-4739

LAW OFFICES OF LOUIS BENOWITZ

Louis Benowitz, SBN 262300
9454 Wilshire Boulevard, Penthouse
Beverly Hills, California 90212
Telephone: (310) 844-5141
Facsimile: (310) 492-4056

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

I. QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

II. INTRODUCTION..... 1

III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 5

 A. Because Starbucks Required Employees to Complete Tasks After
 Clocking Out, Starbucks Knew (or Should Have Known) That
 Employees Worked Off-the-Clock and Without Compensation 5

 B. The Trial Court’s Summary Judgment Order Held That Any Off-the-
 Clock Work Less Than Ten Minutes in Length Was “De Minimis” and
 Did Not Need to Be Compensated 6

 C. Proceedings in The Ninth Circuit 8

IV. DISCUSSION..... 8

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework 8

 1. The Statutory and Regulatory Framework Defining California Wage
 and Hour Law 8

 2. The Federal De Minimis Doctrine 11

 B. Under the Plain Language of California’s Labor Code Provisions and Its
 Wage Orders, a De Minimis Exception Is Inconsistent with California’s
 Declared Policies Regulating Wages, Hours, and Working Conditions..... 13

 1. Labor Code § 510, and Its Requirement That “Any” Overtime Must

Be Compensated Manifests an Intent Incompatible with a De Minimis Excuse.....	14
2. Labor Code § 1197, and Its Pronouncement That to Pay Less Than the Minimum Wage Is “Unlawful,” Manifests an Intent Incompatible with a De Minimis Excuse	15
3. The Enforcement Provision Set Forth in Labor Code § 1194 Is Likewise Incompatible with a De Minimis Excuse to the Obligation to Pay the “Full” Amount of Minimum Wages and Overtime Compensation.....	16
4. The California Legislature Has Demonstrated Its Ability to Allow Defenses to Specific Labor Code Violations When It Affirmatively Chooses to Do So	16
5. Other Provisions of the Labor Code, Including Provisions Criminalizing Employer Conduct, Are Fully Consistent with the Requirement That Employers Must Pay the “Full” Amount of Minimum Wages and Overtime Compensation.....	17
6. The Wage Orders Directly Implement the Plain Language of the Labor Code, Offering No Basis for Asserting the Existence of a De Minimis Excuse Based Upon Federal Law	19
C. Based Upon Its Prior Precedent, This Court Has Already Effectively Determined That the FLSA’s De Minimis Exception Is Not Incorporated into California Law.....	20
1. This Court Has Repeatedly Rejected Requests to Impose Weaker	

Federal Wage and Hour Law Standards into California’s Employee- Protective Wage and Hour Laws and Regulations.....	21
2. This Court Has Held on Multiple Occasions That the FLSA’s Weaker Standards Will Not Be Presumed to Be Incorporated into Wage Orders Unless the IWC Explicitly Indicated That It Was Doing So.....	22
3. The History of IWC Action, When Examined in Conjunction with Federal Legislation and Federal Court Rulings, Further Confirms That the IWC’s Exclusion of Any “De Minimis” Exception to the Duty to Pay All Wages Was Intentional.....	24
D. California Law Has a Strong Public Policy of Construing Wage and Hour Laws to Protect Employees, and Adoption of any De Minimis Rule Would Be Contrary to That Policy.....	25
1. As This Court Has Observed, California Has Been Protecting Employees for More Than 100 Years.....	26
2. As This Court Has Observed, California Protects Its Employees with Laws More Favorable to Them Than Federal Law, and California’s Wage and Hour Laws Must Be Construed to Protect Employees to the Fullest Extent	26
3. The Adoption of a De Minimis Excuse to Dilute the Obligation to Pay All Wages for All Time Worked Would Injury California Employees and Diminish a Century of Policies Created to Expressly Protect Employees.....	28

E.	California Law Rejects a De Minimis Exception in Various Contexts, and the Result Should Be No Different Here, Where the Strong Policy of Employee Protection Mandates Greater Protections for Employees Than Those Supplied by Federal Law.....	31
F.	The DLSE’s Attempt to Adopt a De Minimis Rule Is an Improper Underground Regulation, Is Not Entitled to Any Deference, and Should be Explicitly Rejected by This Court.....	33
G.	Federal Courts Have Warned That the De Minimis Doctrine Is Easily Abused, Even Searching for Ways to Minimize the Impact of This Anti-Employee Rule.....	35
V.	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>Armenta v. Osmose, Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 314 (2005)	17, 27
<i>City of San Diego v. Hass</i> , 207 Cal. App. 4th 472 (2012)	31
<i>Diamond Multimedia Sys., Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 1036 (1999)	14
<i>Earley v. Superior Court</i> , 79 Cal. App. 4th 1420 (2000)	11, 18
<i>Eicher v. Adv. Bus. Integrators, Inc.</i> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 1363 (2007)	25
<i>Ex Parte Trombley</i> , 31 Cal. 2d 801 (1948)	26
<i>Fierro v. State Board of Control</i> , 191 Cal. App. 3d 735 (1987)	15
<i>Gallamore v. Workers Compensation Appeals Boards</i> , 23 Cal. 3d 815 (1979)	32
<i>Ghory v. Al Lahham</i> , 209 Cal. App. 3d 1487 (1989)	31
<i>Gomez v. Lincare Inc.</i> , 173 Cal. App. 4th 508 (2009)	32
<i>Gould v. Maryland Sound Industries, Inc.</i> 31 Cal. App. 4th 1137 (1995)	25
<i>Henning v. Industrial Welfare Com.</i> , 46 Cal. 3d 1262 (1988)	10
<i>Hsu v. Abbara</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 863 (1995)	14
<i>Indus. Welfare Comm'n v. Superior Court</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 690 (1980)	8
<i>Kenyon v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 100 Cal. 454 (1893)	32
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy Inc.</i> , 63 Cal. 4th 1 (2016)	9
<i>Knoke v. Swan</i> , 2 Cal. 2d 630 (1935)	32
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 35 (2010), as modified (June 9, 2010)	passim
<i>McCLean v. State of California</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 615 (2016)	27
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Sec. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 833 (2015)	passim

<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Company</i> , 22 Cal. 4th 575 (2000)	passim
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 1094 (2007).....	10, 34
<i>P. Intermountain Express v. Natl. Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 151 Cal. App. 3d 777 (1984).....	24
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 896 (2000)	35
<i>Pineda v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 1389 (2010)	25
<i>Pineda v. Williams Sonoma Stores, Inc.</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 542 (2011).....	15
<i>Prachasaisoradej v. Ralphs Grocery Co., Inc.</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 217 (2007)	25
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Company, Inc.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 785 (1999)	21
<i>Roberts v. United Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> , 2 Cal. App. 4th 132 (2016)	15
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 77 (2006)	25
<i>Tidewater Marine Western Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 557 (1996).....	33
<i>Von Nodurth v. Steck</i> , 227 Cal. App. 4th 524 (2014).....	28
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> 19 Cal.4th 1 (1998).....	10

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Addison v. Huron Stevedoring Corp.</i> , 204 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1953).....	35, 36
<i>Anderson v. Mt Clements Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	passim
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680, 66 S.Ct. 1187 (1946)	11, 12
<i>Lindow v. United States</i> , 738 F.2d 1057 (9th Cir. 1982)	passim
<i>Perez v. Wells Fargo</i> , 2015 WL 1887534 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	13
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corporation</i> , 134 U.S. 870 (2014).....	30

<i>Stevedoring Services of America, Inc. v. Guthrie</i> , 115 Fed.Appx. 405 (9th Cir. 2004).....	28
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

STATUTES

Fair Labor Standards Act 29 U.S.C. § 201, et seq.	passim
Labor Code § 1174.....	4
Labor Code § 1194.....	passim
Labor Code § 1197.....	passim
Labor Code § 1198.....	8
Labor Code § 1199.....	3, 19
Labor Code § 201.....	18
Labor Code § 203.....	17
Labor Code § 216.....	3, 18, 26
Labor Code § 226.....	5
Labor Code § 510.....	passim
Labor Code § 553.....	3, 19

REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 785.47.....	12, 13, 36
Wage Order No. 5.....	passim

RULES

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.548(a)(1).....	8
--------------------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“The Shocking Number of Americans Who Cannot Cover a \$400
Emergency Expense,” Washington Post, May 25, 2016.....29

DLSE Enforcement Policies and Interpretations Manual 9, 33, 34

United States Department of Labor California Economy at a Glance,
<http://www.bls.gov/eag/eag.ca.htm>29
